



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13271/2025 & CM APPL. 54453/2025

AJEET SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohit Kumar Sharma,
Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocate for R-
1.
Ms. Mrinalini Sen, SC for DDA.
Mr. Kushagra Kumar, SPC for R-
3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **29.08.2025**

CM APPL. 54452/2025 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13271/2025 & CM APPL. 54453/2025

1. Issue notice. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, learned Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1 – Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi [“GNCTD”], Land and Building Department. Ms. Mrinalini Sen, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.2 – Delhi Development Authority. Mr. Kushagra Kumar, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.3 – Union of India.



2. Mr. Pathak submits that the Revenue Department of GNCTD ought to have been made a party in the present writ petition. At the oral request of Mr. Mohit Kumar Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, GNCTD, through Secretary, Department of Revenue, is impleaded as respondent No.4 in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week from today.
3. Respondent No.4 be served accordingly through Ms. Avni Singh, learned Panel Counsel for GNCTD.
4. Learned counsel for the respondents may take instructions, or file affidavits within one week from today.
5. List on 15.09.2025, in the category of “*for Admission*” matters.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 29, 2025

SS/sd/